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Independent Auditors’ Report 
 
 
 

To the Board of Trustees of 
 The Council on Recovery: 
 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 

Opinion 
 

We have audited the financial statements of The Council on Recovery and The Foundation for The Council on 
Recovery (collectively the Consolidated Entities), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position 
as of August 31, 2025 and 2024, and the related consolidated statements of activities, of functional expenses, and of 
cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements. 
 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated 
financial position of the Consolidated Entities as of August 31, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in their net assets 
and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. 
 

Basis for Opinion 
 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States.  Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.  We are required to be 
independent of the Consolidated Entities and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the 
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.  The financial statements of The Foundation for 
The Council on Recovery were not audited in accordance with Government Auditing Standards. 
 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Consolidated Entities’ ability to continue as a 
going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued. 
 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our opinion.  
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards 
will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting 
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial 
likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based 
on the financial statements. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing 

Standards, we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, 
and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures include examining, on a 
test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Consolidated Entities’ internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about the Consolidated Entities’ ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period 
of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we 
identified during the audit. 
 
Report Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated January 29, 2026 on our 
consideration of the Consolidated Entities’ internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of their 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.  The 
purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Consolidated 
Entities’ internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Consolidated Entities’ internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 

 
January 29, 2026 
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The Council on Recovery and The Foundation for The Council on Recovery 
 
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as of August 31, 2025 and 2024  
 
 
 2025 2024 
 
 ASSETS 
 
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 3 and 5) $ 1,705,426 $ 293,115 
Program service fees and other receivables, net  72,328  104,004 
Prepaid expenses and other assets  225,941  401,884 
Contributions receivable for operations, net (Note 4)  639,806  1,753,457 
Investments held by the Foundation for The Council on Recovery (Note 5): 
 Designated to support The Council on Recovery  2,686,733  2,578,304 
 Restricted for capital projects  668,100  250,000 
Contributions receivable restricted for capital projects (Note 4)  277,500  250,000 
Property and equipment, net (Note 6)  8,135,456  8,479,888 
 
TOTAL ASSETS $ 14,411,290 $ 14,110,652 
 
 
 
 LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 
 
Liabilities: 
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 193,387 $ 366,474 
 Refundable advances – special events  344,960  263,910 
 Deferred program service fees  153,979  147,342 
 Note payable (Note 7)    350,000 
 

  Total liabilities  692,326  1,127,726 
 
Net assets: 
 Without donor restrictions  10,801,178  10,501,748 
 With donor restrictions (Note 8)  2,917,786  2,481,178 
 

  Total net assets  13,718,964  12,982,926 
 
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $ 14,411,290 $ 14,110,652 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.  
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The Council on Recovery and The Foundation for The Council on Recovery 
 
Consolidated Statement of Activities for the year ended August 31, 2025  
 
 
  WITHOUT DONOR WITH DONOR 
  RESTRICTIONS RESTRICTIONS TOTAL 

 
REVENUE: 
Contributions: 
 Government grants (Note 9)     $ 4,574,811 $ 4,574,811 
 United Way      488,000  488,000 
 Other contributions   $ 574,958  1,886,319  2,461,277 
Special events    1,021,647    1,021,647 
Cost of direct donor benefits at special events    (105,447)    (105,447) 
Program service fees, net    570,621    570,621 
Net investment return    187,144    187,144 
Other income    199,845    199,845 
 

 Total revenue    2,448,768  6,949,130  9,397,898 
 

Net assets released from restrictions:         
 Expenditures for program purposes    6,512,522  (6,512,522)   
 

 Total    8,961,290  436,608  9,397,898 
 
EXPENSES: 
Program services: 
 Treatment and recovery services    3,346,848    3,346,848 
 Prevention and intervention services    2,564,209    2,564,209 
 

  Total program services    5,911,057    5,911,057 
 

Supporting services: 
 Management and general    1,766,000    1,766,000 
 Fundraising    984,803    984,803 
 

  Total supporting services    2,750,803    2,750,803 
 

 Total expenses    8,661,860    8,661,860 
 
CHANGES IN NET ASSETS    299,430  436,608  736,038 
 
Net assets, beginning of year    10,501,748  2,481,178  12,982,926 
 
Net assets, end of year   $ 10,801,178 $ 2,917,786 $ 13,718,964 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.  
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The Council on Recovery and The Foundation for The Council on Recovery 
 
Consolidated Statement of Activities for the year ended August 31, 2024  
 
 
  WITHOUT DONOR WITH DONOR 
  RESTRICTIONS RESTRICTIONS TOTAL 

 
REVENUE: 
Contributions: 
 Government grants (Note 9)     $ 3,976,541 $ 3,976,541 
 United Way      545,419  545,419 
 Other contributions   $ 1,026,429  1,921,105  2,947,534 
Special events    1,338,979    1,338,979 
Cost of direct donor benefits at special events    (146,604)    (146,604) 
Program service fees, net    506,657    506,657 
Net investment return    321,179    321,179 
Other income    192,411    192,411 
 

 Total revenue    3,239,051  6,443,065  9,682,116 
 

Net assets released from restrictions:         
 Expenditures for program purposes    5,914,471  (5,914,471)   
 

 Total    9,153,522  528,594  9,682,116 
 
EXPENSES: 
Program services: 
 Treatment and recovery services    3,888,056    3,888,056 
 Prevention and intervention services    2,947,285    2,947,285 
 

  Total program services    6,835,341    6,835,341 
 

Supporting services: 
 Management and general    1,516,645    1,516,645 
 Fundraising    1,112,399    1,112,399 
 

  Total supporting services    2,629,044    2,629,044 
 

 Total expenses    9,464,385    9,464,385 
 
CHANGES IN NET ASSETS    (310,863)  528,594  217,731 
 
Net assets, beginning of year    10,812,611  1,952,584  12,765,195 
 
Net assets, end of year   $ 10,501,748 $ 2,481,178 $ 12,982,926 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.  
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The Council on Recovery and The Foundation for The Council on Recovery 
 
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses for the year ended August 31, 2025  
 
 
  PROGRAM SERVICES   SUPPORTING SERVICES  
 TREATMENT PREVENTION 
 AND RECOVERY AND INTERVENTION MANAGEMENT 
 SERVICES SERVICES AND GENERAL FUNDRAISING TOTAL 

 
Salaries $ 2,110,288 $ 1,409,470 $ 806,530 $ 487,904 $ 4,814,192 
Benefits and payroll taxes  461,776  302,373  168,844  106,676  1,039,669 
 

Total salaries and related expenses  2,572,064  1,711,843  975,374  594,580  5,853,861 
 

Professional fees  150,608  109,830  369,379  235,408  865,225 
Occupancy  158,584  224,411  52,276  15,429  450,700 
Depreciation  162,310  236,035  22,774  13,488  434,607 
Participant activities and incentives  67,721  93,151  173,553    334,425 
Software licensing and maintenance  51,175  33,622  58,677  27,018  170,492 
Supplies  41,093  37,165  23,548  35,957  137,763 
Communications  42,478  28,295  16,065  9,857  96,695 
Insurance  34,996  23,390  13,214  8,180  79,780 
Travel  19,968  31,362  10,666  9,838  71,834 
Equipment rental and maintenance  12,754  13,541  28,399  1,859  56,553 
Interest  10,054  6,012  3,549  2,297  21,912 
Credit card processing fees      18,240    18,240 
Other  23,043  15,552  286  30,892  69,773 
 

Total expenses $ 3,346,848 $ 2,564,209 $ 1,766,000 $ 984,803  8,661,860 
 

Cost of direct donor benefits at special events         105,447 
 

Total         $ 8,767,307 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.  

 



 

– 7 – 

The Council on Recovery and The Foundation for The Council on Recovery 
 
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses for the year ended August 31, 2024  
 
 
  PROGRAM SERVICES   SUPPORTING SERVICES  
 TREATMENT PREVENTION 
 AND RECOVERY AND INTERVENTION MANAGEMENT 
 SERVICES SERVICES AND GENERAL FUNDRAISING TOTAL 

 
Salaries $ 2,452,247 $ 1,712,932 $ 791,991 $ 545,500 $ 5,502,670 
Benefits and payroll taxes  559,178  386,699  178,445  121,220  1,245,542 
 

Total salaries and related expenses  3,011,425  2,099,631  970,436  666,720  6,748,212 
 

Professional fees  193,761  51,540  293,644  261,782  800,727 
Occupancy  179,228  203,227  47,832  19,333  449,620 
Depreciation  155,701  217,440  25,647  14,407  413,195 
Participant activities and incentives  46,359  99,495      145,854 
Software licensing and maintenance  49,482  34,156  34,155  29,249  147,042 
Supplies  62,729  71,382  24,792  62,876  221,779 
Communications  43,306  29,881  13,713  9,377  96,277 
Insurance  34,661  23,809  24,802  7,800  91,072 
Travel  35,591  44,483  19,910  13,462  113,446 
Equipment rental and maintenance  9,713  12,746  4,073  1,375  27,907 
Interest  6,628  4,421  1,928  1,361  14,338 
Credit card processing fees      22,771    22,771 
Other  59,472  55,074  32,942  24,657  172,145 
 

Total expenses $ 3,888,056 $ 2,947,285 $ 1,516,645 $ 1,112,399  9,464,385 
 

Cost of direct donor benefits at special events         146,604 
 

Total         $ 9,610,989 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.  
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The Council on Recovery and The Foundation for The Council on Recovery 
 
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024  
 
 
 2025 2024 
 
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
 

Changes in net assets $ 736,038 $ 217,731 
Adjustments to reconcile changes in net assets to net cash 
provided (used) by operating activities: 
 Depreciation  434,607  413,195 
 Net realized and unrealized gain on investments  (112,775)  (230,393) 
 Contributions restricted for capital projects  (537,500)  (500,000) 
 Changes in operating assets and liabilities: 
  Program service fees and other receivables  31,676  (18,786) 
  Prepaid expenses and other assets  175,943  (205,406) 
  Contributions receivable for operations  1,113,651  (565,747) 
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses  (173,087)  40,774 
  Refundable advances – special events  81,050  (36,257) 
  Deferred program service fees  6,637  (11,700) 
 

 Net cash provided (used) by operating activities  1,756,240  (896,589) 
 
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 
 

Purchases of investments  (1,102,526)  (2,051,577) 
Proceeds from sale of investments  1,063,620  1,028,642 
Net change in money market mutual funds held as investments  (374,848)  1,757,290 
Purchases of property and equipment  (90,175)  (263,379) 
 

 Net cash provided (used) by investing activities  (503,929)  470,976 
 
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 
 

Proceeds from contributions restricted for capital projects  510,000  250,000 
Principal payments on note payable  (550,000)  (650,000) 
Proceeds from note payable  200,000  1,000,000 
 

 Net cash provided by financing activities  160,000  600,000 
 
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  1,412,311  174,387 
 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year  293,115  118,728 
 
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 1,705,426 $ 293,115 
 
 
 
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information: 

Interest paid on outstanding debt  $21,912  $14,338 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.  
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The Council on Recovery and The Foundation for The Council on Recovery 
 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024  
 
 
NOTE 1 – ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Organization – The Council on Recovery (The Council) is a Texas nonprofit corporation located in Houston, Texas.  

Since its founding in 1946, The Council has been at the forefront of helping individuals and families whose 

lives have been impacted by alcoholism, drug addiction, and co-occurring mental health disorders.  The 
Council’s mission is to lead the community in creating a path to freedom from substance abuse and related issues.  

The Council’s programs are operated primarily in the greater Houston area. 

 
The Foundation for The Council on Recovery (the Foundation), a financially-interrelated organization, is a nonprofit 

corporation founded in 1986 to support The Council in fulfilling its mission.  The Board of Trustees of the 
Foundation is appointed by the Board of Trustees of The Council. 

 
Basis of consolidation – These financial statements include the assets, liabilities, net assets, and activities of The 
Council and the Foundation (collectively the Consolidated Entities).  Balances and transactions between the 
Consolidated Entities have been eliminated in consolidation. 
 
Program services – The Council provides services in approximately 53 different locations in the greater 

Houston area through the following programs: 

 

Treatment and recovery services:  The Council serves as a primary access point to substance use disorder services 
in a 13-county region.  Screening/assessment are conducted with adolescents and adults.  Through this process, 
the level of care needed is identified and counselors work with the clients to connect them to a range of services 
from individual, family and group therapy; outpatient and residential treatment, peer supports, sober living etc.  

Individual, family and group therapy and/or Outpatient Treatment, as well as aftercare services are offered to 
those who are returning from residential treatment or to those whose use does not need a residential level of 
care.  Additionally, The Council provides recovery support through specially designed education, social and 
supportive meetings and events. 
 
Prevention and intervention:  The Council provides education, counseling and case management services to 

children, adolescents, adults, older adults and professionals along the no-use, experimental use, occasional use 
and mild harmful use spectrum.  The Council teaches prevention education classes, provides enrichment 

activities and facilitates evidence-based curriculums in local elementary, middle and high schools.  The 

Council also offers mindful choices classes to adolescents and their parents to help reduce high risk behaviors and 

school dropout rates.  Older adults and their care providers are educated about the increased risk of alcohol and drug 

abuse due to the potential need for addictive pain medications and a lack of understanding of the effects of 

alcohol on the body as they age and the potential risks of combining alcohol with prescribed medications.  
Pregnant and post-partum women, as well as fathers, receive education about the impact of substances on their 

unborn or newborn child, as well as parenting education that assists them in parenting a new baby who may have 

been substance exposed or is being raised in a home where someone uses substances.  These clients also 

receive case management services to assist them in locating resources and enrolling in essential services.  

Professionals are educated during workshops and lectures about addiction issues, other compulsive behaviors, 

co-occurring mental health disorders, as well as the challenges and successful approaches to treatment and 

recovery. 
 
Federal income tax status – The Consolidated Entities are exempt from federal income tax under §501(c)(3) of the 
Internal Revenue Code.  The Council is classified as a public charity under §509(a)(1) and §170(b)(1)(A)(vi).  The 
Foundation is classified as a Type I supporting organization under §509(a)(3). 
 
Cash equivalents include highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less. 
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Program service fees receivable are uncollateralized obligations from clients and third-party payors and are net of 
contractual adjustments and the allowance for of credit losses of approximately $23,000 and $16,000 at August 31, 
2025 and 2024, respectively.  There is no policy to charge interest on past due accounts.  In evaluating the 
collectability of client accounts receivable, management evaluates its history and identifies trends for each of its 
major payor sources of revenue to estimate the appropriate allowance for credit losses and provision for credit 
losses.  It is possible that management’s estimate regarding the collectability of these balances will change in the 
near term resulting in a change in the carrying value of client accounts receivable. 
 
Contributions receivable that are expected to be collected within one year are reported at net realizable value.  
Amounts expected to be collected in more than one year are discounted, if material, to estimate the present value of 
future cash flows.  Discounts are computed using risk-free interest rates applicable to the years in which the 
promises are received.  An allowance for uncollectible contributions receivable is provided when it is believed 
balances may not be collected in full.  Contributions receivable balances are written off against the allowance when 
management determines a contribution receivable will not be collected. 
 
Investments are reported at fair value.  Net investment return consists of interest and dividends, realized and 
unrealized gains and losses, net of external and direct internal investment management and custodial expenses. 
 
Property and equipment with a cost of more than $5,000 and an estimated useful life of more than one year are 
reported at cost, if purchased, or at fair value at the date of gift, if donated.  Depreciation is provided on a straight-
line basis over estimated useful lives of 20 to 40 years for buildings and improvements and 3 to 10 years for 
furniture and equipment. 
 
Net asset classification – Net assets, revenue, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of 
donor-imposed restrictions, as follows: 
 

• Net assets without donor restrictions are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions even though their use may be 
limited in other respects such as by contract or board designation. 

• Net assets with donor restrictions are subject to donor-imposed restrictions.  Restrictions may be temporary in 
nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or use for a purpose specified by the donor, or may 
be perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity.  Net assets are 
released from restrictions when the stipulated time has elapsed, or purpose has been fulfilled, or both.  
Contributions of long-lived assets and of assets restricted for acquisition of long-lived assets are released when 
those assets are placed in service unless the donor also has placed a time restriction on the use of the long-lived 
asset, in which case the release occurs over the term of the time restriction. 

 
Contributions are recognized at fair value when an unconditional commitment is received from the donor.  
Contributions received with donor stipulations that limit their use are classified as with donor restrictions.  
Conditional contributions are subject to one or more barriers that must be overcome before The Council is entitled to 
receive or retain funding.  Conditional contributions are recognized as revenue at fair value when the conditions 
have been met. 
 
Program service fees are derived from providing alcohol and substance abuse counseling services to individuals.  
Performance obligations are recognized at the point in time when the services are provided at the estimated net 
realizable amounts from individuals, third-party payors and others.  No fees are charged for clients that financially 
qualify for the state to pay for their services.  The Council is able to provide financial assistance to those who cannot 
pay the full fee, but do not qualify for state assistance.  The Council accepts Medicaid, Medicare and private 
insurance, which means the payment rate differs from The Council’s established rates.  Differences between the 
established rates and amounts reimbursed are recognized as contractual adjustments during the period in which the 
related services are provided.  Fees are charged to self-pay individuals on a sliding-scale basis.  Program service fees 
are presented net of contractual and sliding-scale fee adjustments of approximately $513,000 and $414,000 for the 
years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.  Payments received before the performance obligations are 
satisfied are reported as deferred revenue.  At August 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, program service fees receivable 
were $52,200, $72,631 and $71,767, respectively.  At August 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, deferred revenue from 
program service fees were $153,979, $147,342 and $159,042, respectively.  The Council has no contract assets at 
August 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023. 
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Special events revenue is the total amount paid by sponsors and attendees of an event and includes elements of both 
contributions and exchange transactions.  Special events revenue is recognized when the event occurs.  Amounts 
received for future events represents conditional contributions and are reported in the statement of financial position 
as refundable advances until the event has occurred.  Cost of direct donor benefits represent the cost of goods and 
services provided to attendees of special events. 
 

Functional allocation of expenses – Expenses are reported by their functional classification.  Program services are 
the direct conduct or supervision of activities that fulfill the purposes for which the organization exists.  Fundraising 
activities include the solicitation of contributions of money, securities, materials, facilities, other assets, and time.   
Management and general activities are not directly identifiable with specific program or fundraising activities.  
Expenses that are attributable to more than one activity are allocated among the activities benefitted.  Salaries and 
related costs are allocated on the basis of employees’ time and effort expended.  Occupancy, insurance and 
depreciation are allocated based upon square footage of space devoted to the specific program or activity. 
 

Estimates – Management must make estimates and assumptions to prepare financial statements in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles.  These estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets 
and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, the amounts reported as revenue and expenses, and 
the allocation of expenses among various functions.  Actual results could vary from the estimates that were used. 
 
 

NOTE 2 – LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF RESOURCES 
 

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use within 
one year of August 31 comprise the following: 
 

 2025 2024 
 

Financial assets: 
 Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,705,426 $ 293,115 
 Program service fees and other receivables, net  72,328  104,004 
 Contributions receivable, net  917,306  2,003,457 
 Investments  3,354,833  2,828,304 
 

Total financial assets  6,049,893  5,228,880 
 

Less financial assets not available for general expenditure: 
 Investments held by the Foundation  (2,686,733)  (2,578,304) 
 Restricted by donors for use in future periods or for future projects  (969,908)  (937,750) 
 Investments restricted for capital projects  (668,100)  (250,000) 
 Contributions receivable restricted for capital projects  (252,500)  (250,000) 
 

Total financial assets available for general expenditure $ 1,472,652 $ 1,212,826 
 

For purposes of analyzing resources available to meet general expenditures over a 12-month period, The Council 
considers all expenditures related to its ongoing program activities, as well as the conduct of services undertaken to 
support those activities, to be general expenditures.  The Council is substantially supported by contributions, 
government grants and contracts, and program service fee income and regularly monitors the liquidity required to 
meet its operating needs.  The Council has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general 
expenditures and liabilities become due.  The Council has a $750,000 line of credit available that expires in July 
2026, which is described in Note 7. 
 
 

NOTE 3 – CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
 

Cash and cash equivalents consist of the following: 
 

 2025 2024 
 

Bank demand deposits $ 676,999 $ 293,115 
Money market mutual funds  1,028,427   
 

Total cash and cash equivalents $ 1,705,426 $ 293,115 
 

Bank deposits exceed the federally insured limit per depositor per institution. 
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NOTE 4 – CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE 
 
Contributions receivable consist of the following: 
 

 2025 2024 
 

Government funded grants $ 306,926 $ 1,087,555 
United Way  284,663  316,489 
Capital projects  277,500  250,000 
Other  48,217  355,994 
 

Total contributions receivable  917,306  2,010,038 
Allowance for uncollectible accounts    (6,581) 
 

Contributions receivable, net $ 917,306 $ 2,003,457 
 
At August 31, 2025, all contributions receivable are due within one year. 
 
At August 31, 2025, The Council has approximately $4.8 million of government awarded conditional contributions.  
The contributions will be recognized as revenue when the conditions, which include incurring allowable expenses, 
are met.  In addition, The Council has a $1,125,000 conditional contribution to sponsor The Council’s Speaker 
Series special events for the next five years.  The contribution will be recognized as revenue when the conditions are 
met related to the future Speaker Series. 
 
 
NOTE 5 – INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 
 
Generally accepted accounting principles require that certain assets and liabilities be reported at fair value and 
establish a hierarchy that prioritizes inputs used to measure fair value.  Fair value is the price that would be received 
to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement 
date.  The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows: 
 

• Level 1 – Inputs are unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the 
reporting entity has the ability to access at the reporting date. 

• Level 2 – Inputs are other than quoted prices included in Level 1, which are either directly observable or can be 
derived from or corroborated by observable market data at the reporting date. 

• Level 3 – Inputs are not observable and are based on the reporting entity’s assumptions about the inputs market 
participants would use in pricing the asset or liability. 

 
Assets measured at fair value at August 31, 2025 are as follows: 
 
 LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3 TOTAL 
 

Investments: 
 Common stock $ 1,492,847     $ 1,492,847 
 Corporate bonds   $ 868,420    868,420 
 Money market mutual funds  600,340      600,340 
 U. S. Treasury notes  264,338      264,338 
 Government agency securities    128,888    128,888 
 

Total investments  2,357,525  997,308    3,354,833 
 

Money market mutual funds held as 
 cash equivalents  1,028,427      1,028,427 
 

Total assets measured at fair value $ 3,385,952 $ 997,308 $ 0 $ 4,383,260 
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Assets measured at fair value at August 31, 2024 are as follows: 
 
 LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3 TOTAL 
 

Investments: 
 Common stock $ 1,373,756     $ 1,373,756 
 Corporate bonds   $ 964,233    964,233 
 Money market mutual funds  225,492      225,492 
 U. S. Treasury notes  258,946      258,946 
 Government agency securities    5,877    5,877 
 

Total assets measured at fair value $ 1,858,194 $ 970,110 $ 0 $ 2,828,304 
 
Valuation methods used for assets measured at fair value are as follows: 
 

• Common stock and U. S. Treasury notes are valued using prices obtained from active market maker and inter-
dealer brokers on a daily basis. 

• Corporate bonds and Government agency securities are valued using prices and other relevant information 
generated by market transactions involving identical or comparable assets. 

• Mutual funds are valued at the reported net asset value. 
 
These valuation methods may produce a fair value that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of 
future fair values.  Furthermore, while The Council believes its valuation methods are appropriate, the use of 
different methods or assumptions could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date. 
 
Investments are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market and credit risks.  Because of these risks, it is at 
least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such 
changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the statement of financial position and statement of 
activities. 
 
 
NOTE 6 – PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 

 
Property and equipment consists of the following: 
 

 2025 2024 
 

Land $ 728,359 $ 728,359 
Buildings and improvements  13,876,415  13,900,613 
Furniture and equipment  991,121  989,064 
Construction in progress  91,900   
 

Total property and equipment, at cost  15,687,795  15,618,036 
Accumulated depreciation  (7,552,339)  (7,138,148) 
 

Property and equipment, net $ 8,135,456 $ 8,479,888 
 
 
NOTE 7 – NOTE PAYABLE 

 
The Council has a $750,000 line of credit with a bank.  The line of credit bears interest at prime rate plus 0.75% 
(8.25% at August 31, 2025), which is due monthly.  Outstanding principal is due at maturity in July 2026.  At 
August 31, 2025 and 2024, the outstanding balance on the line of credit was $0 and $350,000, respectively.  Interest 
expense totaled approximately $22,000 in 2025 and $14,000 in 2024. 
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NOTE 8 – NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 
 

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted as follows: 
 

 2025 2024 
 

Subject to expenditure for specified purpose: 
 Treatment and recovery services $ 1,526,197 $ 1,951,018 
 Capital projects  1,057,500  520,000 
 Capacity building of planning and development department  211,423   
 Other  22,666  10,160 
 

Total subject to expenditure for specified purpose  2,817,786  2,481,178 
 

Subject to passage of time  100,000   
 

Total net assets with donor restrictions $ 2,917,786 $ 2,481,178 
 
 

NOTE 9 – GOVERNMENT GRANTS 
 

The Council is the recipient of government grants from federal and state agencies and through local nonprofit 
agencies.  Should these grants not be renewed, a replacement for this source of support may not be forthcoming and 
related expenses would not be incurred.  Government grants recognized are as follows: 
 

 2025 2024 
 

Federal grants: 
 U. S. Department of Health and Human Services $ 2,107,593 $ 2,667,413 
 U. S. Department of the Treasury  422,799  871,610 
Employee Retention Credits  1,394,427   
State grants – Texas Health and Human Services Commission  649,992  437,518 
 

Total government grants $ 4,574,811 $ 3,976,541 
 

Pass-through grants from federal, state, and local government funding sources require fulfillment of certain 
conditions as set forth in the grant contracts and are subject to review and audit by the awarding agencies.  Such 
reviews and audits could result in the discovery of unallowable activities and unallowable costs.  Consequently, any 
of the funding sources may, at their discretion, request reimbursement for expenses or return of funds as a result of 
non-compliance by The Council with the terms of the contracts.  Management believes such disallowances, if any, 
would not be material to The Council’s financial position or changes in net assets. 
 
 

NOTE 10 – EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN 
 

The Council provides a §403(b) defined contribution retirement plan.  Employees may elect to participate in the 
§403(b) plan at the time of hire or at the beginning of any subsequent calendar quarter, if eligible.  The Council 
makes a matching contribution equal to 100% of the employee’s contribution up to a maximum of 4% of 
compensation.  Contributions to the §403(b) plan totaled approximately $107,000 and $141,000 for the years ended 
August 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 
 

NOTE 11 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 

In January 2026, The Council entered into construction commitments of approximately $1,300,000 related to the 
conference center renovation project. 
 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through January 29, 2026, which is the date that the financial 
statements were available for issuance.  As a result of this evaluation, no events other than as disclosed above, were 
identified that are required to be disclosed or would have a material impact on reported net assets or changes in net 
assets. 
 
  


